
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007593-2024 

Contract

SC21065 - Sturry Link Road

Kent County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-007593

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ee27  

Published 8 March 2024, 5:01pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Kent County Council

County Hall

Maidstone

ME14 1XQ

Contact

Mr Craig Merchant

Email

craig.merchant@kent.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3000416475

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007593-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007593-2024
mailto:craig.merchant@kent.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKJ4 - Kent

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.kent.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.kent.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

SC21065 - Sturry Link Road

Reference number

DN583694

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

http://www.kent.gov.uk
http://www.kent.gov.uk


Page 3 to 6

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The scheme requires the design and construction of a new road to form part of a new
strategic highway known as Sturry Link Road (SLR). The site is located 3km to the north-east
of Canterbury, in Kent, on the western outskirts of the village of Sturry.

The scheme comprises 550 metres of new single carriageway and southbound bus lane,
which will be supported for 250 metres on a multi-span structure over six spans each in the
order of 42 metres to carry the road over both arms of the Great Stour River, its flood plain
and the Canterbury to Ramsgate railway line. North and south of the structure the new road
will be supported on embankments leading to two new roundabouts. It also includes
construction of surface water storage ponds and environmental mitigation work. The
Contractor will be responsible for the design and construction of the whole of the works,
obtaining technical approval and for the discharge of all planning conditions and associated
costs, and for obtaining all other necessary third-party approvals and consents.

The intent of the SLR is to support the level and distribution of development being proposed
in the Canterbury City Council’s Local Plan, with new home allocations of around 16,000.
Furthermore, the SLR aims to ease congestion in Sturry and to improve the operational
safety of the Sturry level crossing, reducing the amount of traffic crossing it.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £34,461,594.46

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ4 - Kent

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 6

The value of the contract is above the Public Contract Regulations 2015 threshold for Works
and therefore a multistage competitive tender process (with an option to negotiate if
required) was used to procure the requirement.

This Competitive Procedure with Negotiation (CPN) process consisted of the following
stages:

• Selection stage (Selection Questionnaire).

• Invitation to Tender.

• Negotiation Stage.

• Invitation to Submit Final Tender.

• Award.

The contract was awarded on the basis of the most economically advantageous tender
(MEAT) and will be awarded to a single supplier.

The CPN procedure was chosen as the optional negotiation stage is critical in delivering the
most advantageous tender.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Price Per Quality Point / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-029221

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SC21065

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 April 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

VolkerFitzpatrick Limited

/Notice/029221-2021


Page 6 to 6

Sevenoaks

TN13 2DN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ4 - Kent

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £34,461,594.46

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Kent County Council

Maidstone

ME14 1XQ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-14T20:28:25+0100
	TCPDF




